

Financial Section

Management's Discussion
and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data



Bret W. Wise
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

In the year 2000, Ferro Corporation delivered record performance and took many steps to realize its long-term growth targets. The year marked the fifth consecutive year of record earnings per share for the Company and concluded a five-year period where earnings per share grew at 13% compounded annually. Total sales were a record in 2000 and exceeded \$1.4 billion for the first time. Early in the year, the Company announced long-term targets to grow sales by 6% to 8% while maintaining the Company's earnings per share growth target of 12% compounded annually. Growth will be driven by a combination of strategies to improve the Company's portfolio of businesses, expand geographically and make acquisitions. Ferro made significant changes to its portfolio of businesses in 2000. The Company completed three acquisitions, including its largest acquisition ever, and divested another business. Other significant actions for the year included investments in several capacity expansions in the United States and internationally, especially in Asia, all aimed at capitalizing on strong market growth for specific product lines.

The Company also made some changes in its financial reporting for segments in 2000, which are reflected in the following discussion. During 2000, the Company reassessed the appropriate reporting structure given acquisitions and divestitures completed over the prior two years. The objective is to create the most advantageous structure to achieve operating, marketing and cost synergies among its operating units. As a result of that review and assessment, information subject to regular review by its chief operating decision-maker has changed and is now aggregated in two reporting segments consisting of (1) Coatings and (2) Performance Chemicals. See Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements for segment operating data.

2000 Results of Operations

Consolidated net sales of \$1.45 billion for 2000 increased 6.8% compared with 1999 net sales. Sales increased 8.4% in the Coatings segment and 4.4% in the Performance Chemicals segment.

The increase in sales for the Company was led by strong volume improvement of 11.2%. More than a third of the volume growth came from existing busi-

nesses and the rest from acquisitions. This volume growth, combined with slightly positive price and mix of products sold, was enough to offset the impact of foreign currency translation and divestitures. The strengthening of the U.S. dollar against foreign currencies reduced sales by 4.2% during 2000, or \$56.3 million. Divestitures also reduced sales by 1.0%, which included the mid-year sale of the Company's Pyro-Chek® flame retardant business.

Coatings segment sales were \$878.5 million, an increase of 8.4% compared with 1999. Sales increased on volume improvement, driven by the tile and electronic materials businesses and from acquisitions. The segment also recorded strong growth in international operations. Offsetting this growth was the effect of a stronger U.S. dollar versus foreign currencies. Negative foreign currency translation reduced sales by more than 5%, or \$44.5 million in the Coatings segment.

Performance Chemicals sales were \$568.8 million, 4.4% higher than in 1999. Acquisitions made the most significant contribution to the sales improvement. The Performance Chemicals segment made two acquisitions in 2000. The contribution from acquisitions was partially offset by negative foreign currency translation and the sale of the Pyro-Chek flame retardant business.

Gross margin as a percent of sales was 27.2% compared with 27.9% in 1999. Increases in raw material and energy costs reduced margins during the year. Petroleum-based raw materials, such as polypropylene and polystyrene, increased significantly in 2000. Additionally, due to a weaker European currency, U.S. dollar-based raw materials purchased in Europe increased costs in the region.

Selling, administrative and general expenses increased to \$254.6 million compared with \$241.8 million in 1999, primarily due to acquisitions completed in 1999 and 2000. Selling, administrative and general expenses as a percentage of sales declined to 17.6% compared with 17.8% in 1999.

Segment income improved to \$154.4 million compared with \$153.6 million in 1999. A reconciliation of segment income to income before taxes is shown in Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements, "Reporting for segments."

Financial Section

Management's Discussion
and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Coatings segment income increased 5.6% to \$99.5 million compared with \$94.2 million in 1999. The improvement in segment income was driven primarily by the electronic materials business, and was partially offset by foreign currency translation, higher energy and U.S. dollar-based raw material purchases in Europe.

Performance Chemicals segment income was \$54.9 million compared with \$59.4 million in 1999. The decline in segment income was primarily due to the impact of higher raw material costs in the plastics business. Higher energy costs also impacted segment income.

The increase in interest expense from \$18.3 million in 1999 to \$24.9 million in 2000 is attributable to the funding of five acquisitions completed over the past two years.

Foreign currency gains, which vary depending on relative changes in exchange rates, were \$2.4 million in 2000. These represent gains on option contracts used to hedge the earnings of selected foreign subsidiaries. For more information, see Note 13 to the consolidated financial statements.

Other expense declined in the year 2000 due to gains on the sale of assets and the Pyro-Chek flame retardant business and lower other expenses.

Net income increased to \$73.1 million compared with \$73.0 million recorded in 1999. Diluted earnings per share increased by 3.8% to \$1.92 compared with \$1.85 in 1999 and was a record for the Company. The increase in earnings per share in part reflects shares repurchased over the past two years.

1999 Results of Operations

Consolidated net sales of \$1.36 billion for 1999 were 0.5% lower than 1998. Sales declined 0.9% in the Coatings segment and were essentially flat in the Performance Chemicals segment.

The increase in sales volume for the Company was led by strong improvement in the tile, electronic materials and plastics businesses. Acquisitions made during 1999 also contributed strongly to sales. Increased volumes and acquisitions combined added 5.5% to sales. Offsetting increased volumes was a decline in selling prices in correlation with a decline in raw material costs. Additionally, the strengthening of the U.S. dollar against foreign currencies reduced sales by 2.0% during 1999 while divestitures had a modest impact in reducing sales.

Coatings segment sales were \$810.4 million, 0.9% lower than in 1998. Volume improvement for the segment was driven by increases in the tile and electronic materials businesses. Acquisitions also made a strong contribution to sales, in particular the TAM Ceramics Incorporated (TAM) acquisition in electronic materials, which was completed in July 1999. Offsetting these improvements were lower selling prices, which correlated with a decline in the underlying price of major raw materials, and the effect of the stronger U.S. dollar. The Coatings segment is the Company's most international segment. Negative foreign currency translation and price and mix of products sold combined reduced sales by just over \$50.0 million for the year.

Performance Chemicals segment sales were \$544.9 million compared with \$544.0 million in 1998. Solid overall volume improvement was driven primarily by the acquisition of Advanced Polymer Compounding (APC) in March 1999 and by strong volume improvements in the domestic plastic compounding business. This was offset by negative foreign currency translation, lower selling prices related to the decline in raw material prices and lower sales in the petroleum additives business.

Gross margins improved from 26.7% in 1998 to 27.9% in 1999. The major contributions to gross margin expansion came from a better mix of products sold and manufacturing efficiencies from productivity improvement initiatives. Lower raw material costs and acquisitions also contributed to margin improvement.

Selling, administrative and general expenses increased to \$241.8 million compared with \$235.2 million in 1998, primarily due to acquisitions completed in 1999.

Segment income improved to \$153.6 million compared with \$147.9 million in 1998. A reconciliation of segment income to income before taxes is shown in Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements, "Reporting for segments."

Coatings segment income increased 5.5% compared with 1998, to \$94.2 million. Significant gross margin improvement, driven by a combination of manufacturing efficiencies and improvement in the mix of products sold, was the main factor contributing to the improvement in segment income. The electronic materials business was particularly strong and included

Financial Section

Management's Discussion
and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

the contribution of the TAM acquisition. The Coatings segment has benefited the most from plant consolidation and has increased sales of higher-margin products by concentrating on new product development.

Performance Chemicals segment income increased slightly to \$59.4 million compared with \$58.6 million in 1998. The increase in segment income was driven primarily by the plastics business, which increased margins through a combination of new products, improved manufacturing efficiencies, lower costs for raw materials and the contribution of the APC acquisition. This was offset by the negative impact of foreign currency translation and significantly reduced sales and profits in the segment's petroleum additives business.

The increase in interest expense from \$15.3 million in 1998 to \$18.3 million in 1999 is primarily attributable to the funding of two acquisitions made in 1999.

Foreign currency gains, which vary depending on relative changes in exchange rates, were \$1.6 million in 1999 compared with \$0.9 million in 1998.

The Company set new all-time records for net income and earnings per share in 1999. Net income increased to \$73.0 million compared with \$69.3 million in 1998. Diluted earnings per share increased by 10.8% to \$1.85 compared with \$1.67 in 1998. The increase in earnings per share in part reflects shares repurchased over the past two years.

Other Items

Environmental

On May 4, 1999, and December 16, 1999, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) issued Notices of Violation (NOVs) alleging that the Company violated various requirements of the Clean Air Act and related state laws in modifying and operating the Pyro-Chek process. The U.S. EPA has also submitted requests seeking information from the Company related to the alleged violations. The Company completed the sale of assets relating to the Pyro-Chek process and ceased production of Pyro-Chek in June 2000. The Company has been meeting with the U.S. EPA and is engaged in negotiations intended to resolve the issues raised in the NOVs. If these issues are not resolved in negotiations, the United States may bring an enforcement action against the Company based on the violations alleged in the

NOVs. Although the maximum penalty that might be sought by the U.S. EPA could be material, the Company believes that it will resolve this matter in a manner that will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

Additionally, governmental agencies have identified several disposal sites for clean-up under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act and similar laws to which the Company has been named a "potentially responsible party." The Company is participating in the cost of certain clean-up efforts. However, the Company's share of such costs has not been material and is not expected to have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

Accounting Changes

Effective January 1, 2001, the Company adopted Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, "Accounting for Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities," (FAS 133) and as amended by Statements 137 and 138. The standards require that derivatives be measured at fair value and be recorded as assets or liabilities on the balance sheet. Gains or losses resulting from changes in fair values would be accounted for dependent upon the use of the derivative and whether it qualifies for hedge accounting. The adoption of FAS 133 will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

Market Risk Management

The Company's consolidated cash flows and earnings are subject to fluctuations due to changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Company attempts to limit its exposure to changing foreign currency exchange rates through operational and financial market actions.

Exposures to changing foreign currency exchange rates in selective currencies are managed by financial market transactions, principally through the purchase of put options on currencies and forward foreign exchange contracts. Put options are purchased to offset the exposure of foreign currency-denominated earnings to a depreciation in the value of the local currency versus the U.S. dollar. The Company's primary foreign currency put option market exposure is the

Financial Section

Management's Discussion
and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

euro. Foreign subsidiaries also hedge their exposure to the cost of raw materials denominated in U.S. dollars through the forward purchase of dollars to cover the future payable.

As of December 31, 2000, the Company had forward contracts in Dutch guilders, Brazilian real, Hong Kong dollars and euro put options that amounted to \$34.3 million. The aggregate fair value of the contracts, all of which mature in 2001, was approximately \$1.0 million at December 31, 2000.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company's liquidity requirements include capital investments, working capital requirements, acquisitions, and, to a lesser extent, interest expense. The Company expects to be able to meet its working capital requirements and capital investment needs from cash and cash equivalents, cash flow from operations and, if necessary, use of its revolving credit facility or long-term borrowings. The Company has available a \$300.0 million, five-year revolving credit facility with seven domestic banks. The Company borrowed \$195.5 million under this facility as of December 31, 2000. The Company is actively pursuing its acquisition strategy and may, from time to time, use its existing revolving credit facility or alternate financing arrangements including divestitures, to fund acquisitions. The Company also has \$245.0 million available under a universal shelf registration pursuant to which various types of public securities may be issued.

Net cash provided by operating activities was \$114.5 million in 2000 compared with the \$127.2 million recorded in 1999. The decrease in cash provided by operating activities is due primarily to changes in

current assets and liabilities. Net cash used for investing activities was \$282.1 million in the 2000 period compared with \$191.6 million in 1999. The increase in investing activities is primarily due to net acquisition/divestiture activity in 2000. Net cash provided by financing activities was \$162.5 million in 2000 compared with \$59.4 million provided in 1999. The change in net cash from financing activities was principally due to an asset securitization completed during the last half of 2000. See Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements for further information.

Cautionary Note on Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this Management's Discussion and Analysis and elsewhere in this report reflect the Company's current expectations with respect to the future performance of the Company and may constitute "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the federal securities laws. These statements are subject to a variety of uncertainties, unknown risks and other factors concerning the Company's operations and business environment, and actual events or results may differ materially from the events or results discussed in the forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to: the success of the Company's acquisition program; market acceptance of new product introductions; changes in customer requirements, markets or industries served; changing economic conditions; changes in foreign exchange rates; changes in the prices of major raw materials; significant technological or competitive developments; and the impact of environmental proceedings.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

> Consolidated Statements of Income

> Consolidated Balance Sheets

> Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

> Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Consolidated Statements of Income

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

	<i>(dollars in thousands, except per share data)</i>		
Years ended December 31	2000	1999	1998
Net sales	\$1,447,284	1,355,283	1,361,844
Cost of sales	1,053,220	976,877	997,583
Selling, administrative and general expense	254,595	241,830	235,155
Other charges (income):			
Interest expense	24,925	18,343	15,284
Interest earned	(1,520)	(1,554)	(2,936)
Foreign currency transactions	(2,422)	(1,561)	(944)
Other expense – net	1,871	5,234	7,221
Income before taxes	116,615	116,114	110,481
Income tax expense	43,476	43,099	41,199
Net income	73,139	73,015	69,282
Dividend on preferred stock, net of tax	3,460	3,747	3,789
Net income available to common shareholders	\$ 69,679	69,268	65,493
Per common share data			
Basic earnings	\$ 2.02	1.97	1.80
Diluted earnings	1.92	1.85	1.67

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

- > Consolidated Statements
of Income
- > Consolidated Balance Sheets
- > Consolidated Statements
of Shareholders' Equity
- > Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Consolidated Balance Sheets

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

(dollars in thousands)

December 31	2000	1999
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 777	7,114
Accounts and trade notes receivable	189,014	261,501
Inventories	189,639	170,663
Other current assets	63,798	51,251
Total current assets	443,228	490,529
Property, plant and equipment		
Land	21,897	21,055
Buildings	169,765	151,355
Machinery and equipment	636,960	543,317
	828,622	715,727
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization	(402,894)	(385,334)
Net plant and equipment	425,728	330,393
Other assets		
Unamortized intangibles	196,279	93,412
Miscellaneous other assets	61,770	57,416
Total assets	\$1,127,005	971,750
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current liabilities		
Notes and loans payable	\$ 65,865	45,939
Accounts payable	155,244	131,923
Income taxes	3,352	6,777
Accrued payroll	18,948	19,246
Accrued expenses/other current liabilities	121,686	133,748
Total current liabilities	365,095	337,633
Other liabilities		
Long-term debt, less current portion	350,781	236,794
Postretirement liabilities	52,510	49,712
Other non-current liabilities	49,461	50,616
Shareholders' equity		
Serial convertible preferred stock, without par value.		
Authorized 2,000,000 shares; 1,520,215 shares issued	70,500	70,500
Common stock, par value \$1 per share.		
Authorized 300,000,000 shares; 47,323,053 shares issued	47,323	47,323
Paid-in capital	21,606	17,482
Retained earnings	552,980	503,309
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(85,678)	(74,459)
Other	(7,732)	(8,714)
	598,999	555,441
Less cost of treasury stock:		
Common – 13,158,248 shares-2000 and 12,153,584 shares-1999	266,858	240,506
Preferred – 495,587 shares-2000 and 386,860 shares-1999	22,983	17,940
Total shareholders' equity	309,158	296,995
Commitments and contingencies		
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$1,127,005	971,750

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

> Consolidated Statements of Income

> Consolidated Balance Sheets

> Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

> Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Consolidated Statements of Shareholders' Equity

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

Years ended December 31	<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>									
	Preferred stock	Guaranteed ESOP obligation	Common stock	Paid-in capital	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income <i>(loss)</i> ^(a)	Common stock held in treasury	Preferred stock held in treasury	Other	Total shareholders' equity
Balances at December 31, 1997	\$70,500	(13,815)	47,323	1,908	405,768	(54,403)	(167,974)	(11,158)	(4,998)	273,151
Comprehensive income										
Net income					69,282					69,282
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax ^(a)										
Foreign currency translation adjustment						11,005				11,005
Minimum pension liability adjustment						(1,529)				(1,529)
Other comprehensive income										9,476
Comprehensive income										78,758
Cash dividends:										
Common					(18,072)					(18,072)
Preferred					(4,038)					(4,038)
Federal tax benefits						325				325
Transactions involving benefit plans		9,748		6,046			6,082	(2,795)	(1,760)	17,321
Purchase of treasury stock							(64,184)			(64,184)
Balances at December 31, 1998	\$70,500	(4,067)	47,323	7,954	453,265	(44,927)	(226,076)	(13,953)	(6,758)	283,261
Comprehensive income										
Net income					73,015					73,015
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax ^(a)										
Foreign currency translation adjustment						(30,161)				(30,161)
Minimum pension liability adjustment						629				629
Other comprehensive income (loss)										(29,532)
Comprehensive income										43,483
Cash dividends:										
Common					(19,383)					(19,383)
Preferred					(3,779)					(3,779)
Federal tax benefits						191				191
Transactions involving benefit plans		4,067		9,528			5,626	(3,987)	(1,956)	13,278
Purchase of treasury stock							(20,056)			(20,056)
Balances at December 31, 1999	\$70,500	—	47,323	17,482	503,309	(74,459)	(240,506)	(17,940)	(8,714)	296,995
Comprehensive income (loss)										
Net income					73,139					73,139
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax ^(a)										
Foreign currency translation adjustment						(12,417)				(12,417)
Minimum pension liability adjustment						1,198				1,198
Other comprehensive income (loss)										(11,219)
Comprehensive income										61,920
Cash dividends:										
Common					(20,081)					(20,081)
Preferred					(3,460)					(3,460)
Federal tax benefits						73				73
Transactions involving benefit plans				4,124			4,377	(5,043)	982	4,440
Purchase of treasury stock							(30,729)			(30,729)
Balances at December 31, 2000	\$70,500	—	47,323	21,606	552,980	(85,678)	(266,858)	(22,983)	(7,732)	309,158

^(a) Income tax (expense) benefits related to the components of other comprehensive income (loss) were \$(313), \$(729) and \$679 in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

^(b) Accumulated translation adjustments were \$(83,344), \$(70,927), \$(40,766) and \$(51,771) and accumulated minimum pension liability adjustments were \$(2,334), \$(3,532), \$(4,161) and \$(2,632) at December 31, 2000, 1999, 1998 and 1997, respectively.

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

- > Consolidated Statements
of Income
- > Consolidated Balance Sheets
- > Consolidated Statements
of Shareholders' Equity
- > Consolidated Statements
of Cash Flows

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

	<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>		
Years ended December 31	2000	1999	1998
Cash flows from operating activities			
Net income	\$ 73,139	73,015	69,282
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities			
Depreciation and amortization	50,352	48,501	43,122
Deferred income taxes	2,032	7,843	(2,553)
Changes in current assets and liabilities, net of effects of acquisitions			
Accounts and trade notes receivable	13,432	603	(14,687)
Inventories	2,341	(4,126)	(13,357)
Other current assets	(11,738)	5,520	(902)
Accounts payable	6,692	20,408	(5,290)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	(16,376)	(15,224)	4,168
Other operating activities	(5,423)	(9,385)	248
Net cash provided by operating activities	114,451	127,155	80,031
Cash flow from investing activities			
Capital expenditures for plant and equipment	(65,405)	(76,244)	(60,274)
Acquisitions/divestitures, net of cash	(210,565)	(116,930)	(3,310)
Other investing activities	(6,163)	1,621	2,012
Net cash used for investing activities	(282,133)	(191,553)	(61,572)
Cash flow from financing activities			
Net borrowings under short-term lines	19,410	14,952	7,718
Proceeds from long-term debt	116,174	117,207	54,297
Asset securitization	88,900	—	—
Principal payments on long-term debt	(1,185)	(36,464)	(1,254)
Purchase of treasury stock	(30,729)	(20,056)	(64,184)
Cash dividends paid	(23,541)	(23,162)	(22,110)
Other financing activities	(6,545)	6,939	4,494
Net cash provided (used) by financing activities	162,484	59,416	(21,039)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(1,139)	(89)	(1,572)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(6,337)	(5,071)	(4,152)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	7,114	12,185	16,337
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 777	7,114	12,185
Cash paid during the period for			
Interest	\$ 23,382	14,795	13,879
Income taxes	\$ 30,073	23,200	40,909

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

Years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

Nature of Operations

Ferro Corporation is a worldwide producer of performance materials for manufacturers. Ferro produces a variety of coatings and performance chemicals by utilizing organic and inorganic chemistry. The Company's materials are used extensively in the markets of building and renovation, major appliances, household furnishings, transportation and industrial products. Ferro's products are sold principally in the United States and Europe; however, operations extend to the Latin America and Asia-Pacific regions.

Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries after elimination of significant inter-company accounts, transactions and profits.

Certain amounts in the 1999 and 1998 financial statements and the accompanying notes have been reclassified to conform to the 2000 presentation.

Financial results for acquisitions are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date of acquisition.

Translation of Foreign Currencies

Except for international companies whose functional currency is the U.S. dollar, financial statements of international companies are translated to U.S. dollar equivalents at the following exchange rates: (1) balance sheet accounts at year-end rates; (2) income statement accounts at exchange rates weighted by the monthly volume of transactions occurring during the year. Translation gains or losses are recorded in shareholders' equity as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income, and transaction gains and losses are reflected in net income.

For countries where the U.S. dollar is the functional currency, remeasurement and transaction gains or losses are reflected in net income.

Cash Equivalents

Cash equivalents consist of highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less and are carried at cost, which approximates market value.

Risk Management Derivatives

Derivatives primarily consist of foreign currency forward exchange contracts and foreign currency options. These derivatives are recognized in the consolidated financial statements and are measured at fair value. Changes in fair value are accounted for dependent upon the use of the derivative and whether it qualifies for hedge accounting.

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Accounts and Trade Notes Receivable

Reserves for possible losses in the collection of accounts and trade notes receivable totaled \$6.8 million and \$8.8 million at December 31, 2000 and 1999.

Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined utilizing the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method, except for selected domestic inventories where the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method is used.

Long-Lived Assets

In the case of goodwill and other intangibles, the excess cost over equity in net assets of acquired companies is being amortized over periods benefited, ranging from 15 to 40 years. Accumulated amortization was \$38.5 million and \$32.0 million at December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost. Depreciation of plant and equipment is provided on a straight-line basis for financial reporting purposes. The annual depreciation provision is based on the following estimated useful lives:

<i>Buildings</i>	<i>20 to 40 years</i>
<i>Machinery and equipment</i>	<i>5 to 15 years</i>

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Long-lived assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. In the event of impairment, a loss is recognized for the excess of the carrying amount over fair value.

Environmental Costs

The Company expenses recurring costs associated with control and disposal of hazardous materials in current operations. Costs associated with the remediation of environmental pollution are accrued when it becomes probable that a liability has been incurred and the costs can be reasonably estimated.

Income Taxes

Income taxes are accounted for under the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases and operating loss and tax credit carryforwards. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are adjusted for the effects of changes in tax laws and rates on the date of enactment.

Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share are based on a weighted average of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of earnings per share assuming that certain stock options, whose exercise price is less than the average market price of the stock, are exercised and that convertible preferred shares are converted into common shares.

2. Inventories

The portion of inventories valued by the LIFO method at December 31, 2000 and 1999 is as follows:

	2000	1999
United States	25%	40%
Consolidated	13%	20%

If the FIFO method of inventory valuation had been used exclusively by the Company, inventories would have been \$10.9 million and \$11.7 million higher than reported at December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Since certain of the inventory costs are determined by use of the LIFO dollar value method (under which the raw materials, work-in-process and finished goods are included in one pool), it is not practical to separate LIFO inventory values among raw materials, work in process and finished goods.

3. Financing and long-term debt

Long-term debt at December 31, 2000 and 1999 is as follows:

<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>	2000	1999
Debentures, 7.125%, due 2028	\$ 54,427	54,406
Debentures, 7.625%, due 2013	24,824	24,816
Debentures, 8.0%, due 2025	49,434	49,411
Debentures, 7.375%, due 2015	24,947	24,943
Revolving credit agreement	195,510	80,000
Other	3,349	3,965
	<u>352,491</u>	<u>237,541</u>
Less current portion ^(a)	1,710	747
Total	<u>\$350,781</u>	<u>236,794</u>

^(a)Included in notes and loans payable.

The aggregate principal payments on long-term indebtedness for the next five years are as follows:

<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>				
2001	2002	2003	2004	2005
\$1,710	1,782	185	185	195,695

At December 31, 2000, \$1.7 million of long-term indebtedness was secured by property, equipment and certain other assets with a net book value approximating \$2.3 million. At December 31, 2000, the Company had \$155.0 million principal amount outstanding under debentures, which had an estimated fair market value of \$150.1 million.

In 1995, the Company filed a \$300.0 million Shelf Registration with the Securities and Exchange Commission. This registration will enable the Company to offer, separately or together, debt securities, common stock and/or preferred stock, warrants, stock purchase contracts, depository shares and stock purchase units. Proceeds from securities issued under the Shelf Registration may be used for general corporate purposes.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

In May 2000, the Company replaced its \$150.0 million revolving credit facility with a new \$300.0 million revolving credit facility provided by a syndicate of seven banks. The new facility matures on April 30, 2005. The Company pays an annual facility fee of 1/8% and interest on outstanding borrowings at the prime rate, adjusted LIBOR or on a competitive-bid basis. As of December 31, 2000, the Company had \$195.5 million outstanding under this facility.

In 1998, the Company issued \$55.0 million 7 1/8% debentures due in 2028 under the 1995 Shelf Registration.

There are no covenants in the revolving credit facility which significantly limit the dividend payment capability of the Company, and the Company does not expect to include any such covenants in future offerings under the Shelf Registration. In addition, there are no significant restrictions on the payment of dividends by the subsidiaries and affiliates of the Company.

During 2000, the Company entered into an agreement to sell, on an ongoing basis, a pool of its trade accounts receivable to a wholly owned, unconsolidated, qualified, special purpose subsidiary, Ferro Finance Corporation (FFC). The Company sold \$111.4 million of trade accounts receivable to FFC as of December 31, 2000. Under a five-year agreement, FFC has sold and, subject to certain conditions, may from time to time sell an undivided fractional ownership interest in the pool of receivables to a multi-seller receivables securitization company (Conduit). Upon sale of the receivables to the Conduit, FFC holds a subordinated interest in the receivables, and the Company services, administers and collects the receivables on behalf of FFC. The Conduit and FFC have no recourse to the Company's other assets for failure of debtors to pay when due. Costs associated with the sale of receivables were \$2.6 million for the year ended December 31, 2000 and are included in other expense.

The Company has a retained interest in the transferred receivables in the form of a note receivable from FFC to the extent that they exceed advances to FFC by the Conduit. The Company initially and subsequently measures the fair value of the retained interests at management's best estimate of the undiscounted expected future cash collections on the transferred receivables. Actual cash collections may differ from these estimates and would directly affect the fair value of the retained interests.

During 2000, the Company received proceeds from the new securitizations of \$88.9 million and received proceeds from collections reinvested in previous securitizations of \$108.4 million.

Capitalized interest was \$0.5 million, \$1.3 million and \$0.6 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

The maintenance of minimum cash balances is informally agreed to with certain banks as a result of loans, commitments and services rendered. Cash balances maintained to meet operating needs on a daily basis are sufficient to satisfy these informal agreements. These balances are available for use by the Company and its subsidiaries at all times and do not contain legal restrictions. Cash in excess of such operating requirements is invested in short-term securities.

4. Stock plans

The Company maintains a stock option plan, a performance share plan and a savings and stock ownership plan, which includes an investment savings plan and an ESOP for the benefit of its employees.

The stock option plan provides for the issuance of stock options at no less than the then current market price. Stock options have a maximum term of 10 years and vest evenly over four years on the anniversary of the grant date.

Information pertaining to these stock options is shown below:

	2000	1999	1998
Options granted	628,332	648,557	642,935
Average option price	\$19.06	22.36	23.58
Options exercised	79,578	350,862	277,139
Average option price	\$12.72	16.05	12.96
Options which became exercisable	477,848	520,263	461,739
Average option price	\$21.19	19.31	18.29
Options unexercised at year-end	3,421,318	3,021,144	2,820,764
Option price range per share	\$14.33 to \$29.25	8.89 to 29.25	8.89 to 29.25
Options cancelled	144,049	89,409	23,673
Options available for granting future options	1,833,842	818,125	1,377,273

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Significant option groups outstanding at December 31, 2000 and the related weighted-average price for the exercisable options and remaining life information are as follows:

Range of exercise prices	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable	
	Shares	Average exercise price	Life (years)	Remaining average shares	Average exercise price
\$26-30	142,017	\$28.46	8.2	41,671	\$28.43
21-26	1,342,631	22.18	6.8	695,483	22.39
18-21	1,266,386	19.09	6.7	617,308	19.53
14-18	670,284	15.75	3.9	670,284	15.75
\$14-30	3,421,318	\$20.04	6.3	2,024,746	\$19.45

All options were granted at an exercise price equal to the fair market value of the Company's common stock at the date of grant. The weighted-average fair market value at date of grant for options granted during 2000, 1999 and 1998 was \$6.23, \$8.39 and \$8.16 per option, respectively. The fair value of options at date of grant was estimated using the Black-Scholes model with the following weighted-average assumptions:

	2000	1999	1998
Expected life (years)	8.2	8.1	8.5
Interest rate	5.94%	5.42	5.85
Volatility	28.50	33.50	25.25
Dividend yield	2.79	2.22	1.88

On a pro forma basis, had compensation cost for the Company's stock option plan been determined based on the fair value at the grant date, the Company's net income and earnings per share would have been reduced to the pro forma amounts shown below:

	2000	1999	1998
Net income as reported	\$73,139	73,015	69,282
Net income pro forma	70,201	69,958	67,013
Income per share (diluted) as reported	\$ 1.92	1.85	1.67
Income per share (diluted) pro forma	1.84	1.76	1.61

The pro forma effects on net income are not representative of the pro forma effects on net income in future years because they do not take into consideration pro forma compensation expense related to grants made prior to 1996.

The Company maintains a performance share plan whereby awards, expressed as shares of common stock of the Company, are earned only if the Company meets specific performance targets over a three-year period. The plan pays 50% cash and 50% common stock for the value of any earned performance shares. Performance share awards in the amount of 868,620 shares, 769,337 shares and 832,007 shares were outstanding at the end of 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The Company accrues amounts based on performance reflecting the value of cash and common stock, which is anticipated to be earned. The effect of the plan was to reduce income by \$2.5 million, \$2.1 million and \$3.5 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

The ESOP provides for the Company to match eligible employee pre-tax savings. Amounts expensed under the ESOP were \$3.8 million, \$3.5 million and \$3.5 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

5. Capital stock

In 1989, Ferro issued 1,520,215 shares of 7% Series A ESOP Convertible Preferred Stock to the trustee for the Ferro ESOP. The shares were issued at a price of \$46.375 per share for a total consideration of \$70.5 million. Each share of ESOP convertible preferred stock is convertible into 2.5988 shares of common stock. As of December 31, 1999, all of the preferred shares were allocated to participating individual employee accounts. The Company is required to repurchase at the original issue price, for cash or common stock at the Company's option, the preferred shares allocated to an employee's ESOP account upon distribution of such account to the employee unless such shares have been converted to common stock. Each preferred share carries one vote, voting together with the common stock on most matters.

The Company purchased 1,502,809 shares of common stock in 2000 at an aggregate cost of \$30.7 million, 892,779 shares of common stock in 1999 at an aggregate cost of \$20.1 million, and 2,595,482 shares of common stock in 1998 at an aggregate cost of \$64.2 million. At December 31, 2000, the Company had remaining authorization to acquire 572,324 shares under the then current treasury stock purchase program.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

The Company maintains a Shareholder Rights Plan ("the Plan") whereby, until the occurrence of certain events, each share of the outstanding common stock represents ownership of one right (Right). The Rights become exercisable only if a person or group acquires 20% or more of the Company's common stock (10% under certain circumstances) or commences a tender or exchange offer upon consummation of which such person or group would control 20% or more of the common shares or is declared an Adverse Person (as defined in the Plan) by the Board of Directors. The Rights, which do not have the right to vote or receive dividends, expire on April 8, 2006. Rights may be redeemed by the Company at \$0.03 1/3 per Right at any time until the 15th day following public announcement that a person or group has acquired 20% or more of the voting power, unless such period is extended by the Board of Directors while the Rights are redeemable.

If any person becomes the owner of 20% or more of the common stock (10% under certain circumstances), or if the Company is the surviving corporation in a merger with a 20% or more stockholder and its common shares are not changed or converted, or if a 20% or more stockholder engages in certain self-dealing transactions with the Company, then each Right not owned by such person or related parties will entitle its holder to purchase shares of common stock at a purchase price of 50% of the then current market price of the common stock up to a value of \$73.33 per Right.

In the event the Company engages in a merger or other business combination transaction in which the Company is not the surviving corporation or the Company is the surviving corporation but its common stock is changed or exchanged or 50% or more of the Company's assets or earning power is sold or transferred, each holder of a Right shall have the right to receive, upon exercise thereof at the then current exercise price of the Right, that number of shares of common stock of the surviving company which at the time of the transaction would have a market value of two times the exercise price of the Right.

6. Earnings per share computation

Information concerning the calculation of basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) is shown below:

<i>(in thousands, except EPS)</i>	2000	1999	1998
Basic EPS Computation			
Numerator:			
Net income available	\$69,679	69,268	65,493
Denominator:			
Weighted-average common shares outstanding	34,561	35,197	36,419
Basic EPS	\$ 2.02	1.97	1.80
Diluted EPS Computation			
Numerator:			
Net income available	\$69,679	69,268	65,493
Convertible preferred stock	2,811	2,371	2,205
Net income assuming conversion	\$72,490	71,639	67,698
Denominator:			
Weighted-average common shares outstanding	34,561	35,197	36,419
Convertible preferred stock	2,794	3,043	3,247
Options	309	567	813
Total shares	37,664	38,807	40,479
Diluted EPS	\$ 1.92	1.85	1.67

7. Acquisitions, divestitures and realignment

In August 2000, the Company purchased the polymer modifiers business and related manufacturing facilities of Solutia Inc., St. Louis, Missouri. The polymer modifiers business is a key global producer of specialty plasticizers (chemical additives) and other modifiers used in the production of a variety of plastics.

In November 2000, the Company acquired Pfanstiehl Laboratories of Waukegan, Illinois. Pfanstiehl Laboratories produces a broad range of fine chemicals, including advanced pharmaceutical intermediates and active pharmaceutical ingredients as well as dietary supplements and food and cosmetic additives.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

In December 2000, the Company purchased EMCA-Remex from National Starch and Chemical Company. EMCA-Remex specializes in the production of thick film pastes for hybrid microelectronics.

As a result of the above transactions, the Company allocated approximately \$102.9 million to goodwill which is being amortized over 30 to 40 years.

In June 2000, the Company completed the sale of its Pyro-Chek flame retardant business.

The 2000 consolidated statements of income include a gain of \$3.8 million, net of tax, from the sale of the Pyro-Chek flame retardant business. In addition, the Company incurred estimated identifiable integration costs and one-time charges, related to the acquisitions completed in 2000, of \$3.0 million, net of taxes, including \$1.8 million paid to the seller for post-transaction services.

In July 1999, the Company purchased TAM Ceramics Incorporated (TAM), based in Niagara Falls, New York. TAM is a leading supplier of dielectric powders for the electronics industry and zircon-based ceramics powders for a variety of uses.

In March 1999, the Company acquired Advanced Polymer Compounding Company (APC), a supplier of high-performance thermoplastic elastomers and engineering plastic compounds. APC is headquartered in Carpentersville, Illinois.

As a result of the above transactions, the Company allocated approximately \$44.1 million to goodwill which is being amortized over 15 to 30 years.

In April 1999, the Company sold its Filtrons porous ceramics business, based in East Rochester, New York.

In May 1998, the Company acquired the assets of Ningbo Powder Coatings Company Ltd., located in the People's Republic of China.

In March 1998, the Company sold a majority of its shares in Ferro Ecuatoriana S.A., located in Ecuador.

The Company sold or closed operations representing annual sales of \$16.1 million, \$30.1 million and \$36.6 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

In 2000, the Company substantially completed the realignment program, announced in 1997, to consolidate manufacturing facilities and reduce headcount worldwide. Through December 2000, asset impairment charges were \$94.7 million. Severance and related costs paid or accrued

to date were \$30.7 million. Other costs incurred through December 2000 were \$20.5 million, of which \$10.7 million were cash payments. There is \$4.1 million remaining in other accrued liabilities to complete the program.

8. Contingent liabilities

On May 4, 1999, and December 16, 1999, the United States Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) issued Notices of Violation (NOVs) alleging that the Company violated various requirements of the Clean Air Act and related state laws in modifying and operating the Pyro-Chek process. The U.S. EPA has also submitted requests seeking information from the Company related to the alleged violations. The Company completed the sale of assets relating to the Pyro-Chek process and ceased production of Pyro-Chek in June 2000. The Company has been meeting with the U.S. EPA and is engaged in negotiations intended to resolve the issues raised in the NOVs. If these issues are not resolved in negotiations, the United States may bring an enforcement action against the Company based on the violations alleged in the NOVs. Although the maximum penalty that might be sought by the U.S. EPA could be material, the Company believes that it will resolve this matter in a manner that will not have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position or results of operations.

In 2000, a wrongful death lawsuit was filed against Keil Chemical, a division of the Company, and is now pending in federal court in Indiana. Two negligence suits were filed against Keil Chemical, also in federal court in Indiana. These complaints generally allege that the Company was negligent and/or reckless in failing to control emissions, misrepresenting emissions levels to regulatory agencies, failing to warn nearby residents of the hazards posed by its emissions, and in emitting carcinogenic chemicals without a permit. The Company believes it has valid defenses to the allegations made in these suits and is vigorously defending its position.

There are also pending against the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries various other lawsuits and claims. In the opinion of management, the ultimate liabilities resulting from such other lawsuits and claims will not materially affect the consolidated financial position or results of operations or liquidity of the Company.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

9. Research and development expense

Amounts expended for development or significant improvement of new and/or existing products, services and techniques approximated \$30.2 million, \$30.9 million and \$29.4 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

10. Retirement benefits

Information concerning the pension and other post-retirement benefit plans of the Company and consolidated subsidiaries is as follows:

<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>	Pension Benefits		Other Benefits	
	2000	1999	2000	1999
Change in benefit obligation:				
Benefit obligation at beginning of year	\$253,506	265,047	\$ 42,004	38,470
Service cost	7,563	8,358	899	971
Interest cost	17,974	16,467	3,239	2,569
Amendments	1,235	369	—	—
Effect of curtailment gain	40	12	—	—
Plan participants' contributions	340	399	—	—
Benefits paid	(12,241)	(11,118)	(2,316)	(2,148)
Acquisitions	—	13,249	1,365	3,240
Actuarial loss (gain)	(6,349)	(30,788)	852	(1,098)
Exchange rate effect	(5,733)	(8,489)	—	—
Benefit obligation at end of year	256,335	253,506	46,043	42,004
Change in plan assets:				
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	265,533	237,103	—	—
Actual return on plan assets	19,146	26,698	—	—
Employer contribution	4,533	3,827	2,316	2,148
Plan participants' contributions	340	399	—	—
Benefits paid	(12,241)	(11,118)	(2,316)	(2,148)
Acquisitions	—	17,634	—	—
Exchange rate effect	(6,577)	(9,010)	—	—
Fair value of plan assets at end of year	270,734	265,533	—	—
Funded status	14,399	12,027	(46,043)	(42,004)
Unrecognized net actuarial gain	(36,897)	(34,429)	(6,121)	(7,185)
Unrecognized prior service cost	4,578	4,355	(346)	(523)
Net amount recognized	\$(17,920)	(18,047)	\$(52,510)	(49,712)
Amounts recognized in the statement of financial position consist of:				
Prepaid benefit cost	\$ 6,958	4,604	\$ —	—
Accrued benefit liability	(27,477)	(24,536)	(52,510)	(49,712)
Intangible asset	1,692	938	—	—
Accumulated other comprehensive income	907	947	—	—
Net amount recognized	\$(17,920)	(18,047)	\$(52,510)	(49,712)
Weighted-average assumptions as of December 31:				
Discount rate	7.60%	7.41	8.17	7.93
Expected return on plan assets	8.38%	8.20	N/A	N/A
Rate of compensation increase	3.8%	3.8	N/A	N/A

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

For measurement purposes, a 9.0% increase in the cost of covered health care benefits was assumed for 2001, gradually decreasing to 5.0% for 2009 and later years.

<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>	Pension Benefits			Other Benefits		
	2000	1999	1998	2000	1999	1998
Components of net periodic cost:						
Service cost	\$ 7,563	8,358	7,105	\$ 899	971	777
Interest cost	17,974	16,467	15,821	3,239	2,569	2,515
Expected return on plan assets	(21,083)	(18,500)	(18,097)	—	—	—
Amortization of prior service cost	918	976	935	(177)	(177)	(177)
Net amortization and deferral	(995)	35	(473)	(211)	(169)	(330)
Curtailement effect	45	46	(609)	—	—	—
Net periodic pension cost	\$ 4,422	7,382	4,682	\$3,750	3,194	2,785

The projected benefit obligation, accumulated benefit obligation and fair value of plan assets for the pension plans with accumulated benefit obligations in excess of plan assets were \$21.1 million, \$20.9 million and \$12.7 million, respectively, as of December 31, 2000 and \$21.9 million, \$21.7 million and \$13.0 million, respectively, as of December 31, 1999.

A one-percentage point change in the assumed health care cost trend rates would have the following effect:

<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>	1-Percentage Point Increase	1-Percentage Point Decrease
Effect on total of service and interest cost component	\$ 278	(284)
Effect on post-retirement benefit obligation	\$3,030	(3,158)

Costs for defined contribution pension plans were \$0.6 million in 2000, 1999 and 1998.

The Company also maintains other supplemental retirement plans under which it expensed \$1.2 million, \$4.7 million, including \$3.1 million settlement cost, and \$1.4 million in the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

11. Income tax expense

Income tax expense is comprised of the following components:

<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>	2000	1999	1998
Current:			
U.S. federal	\$15,291	13,708	19,583
Foreign	22,163	20,493	20,753
State and local	3,990	1,055	3,416
	\$41,444	35,256	43,752
Deferred:			
U.S. federal	4,581	6,565	(1,381)
Foreign	(2,115)	212	(774)
State and local	(434)	1,066	(398)
	2,032	7,843	(2,553)
Total income tax	\$43,476	43,099	41,199

In addition to the 2000 income tax expense of \$43.5 million, certain net tax charges of \$0.3 million were allocated directly to shareholders' equity.

The above taxes are based on earnings before income taxes. These earnings aggregated \$65.6 million, \$59.5 million and \$60.7 million for domestic operations and \$51.0 million, \$56.6 million and \$49.8 million for foreign operations in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

A reconciliation of the statutory federal income tax rate and the effective tax rate follows:

	2000	1999	1998
Statutory federal income tax rate	35.0%	35.0	35.0
Foreign tax rate difference	1.9	0.8	2.3
U.S. taxes on dividends from subsidiaries	0.2	(0.7)	0.4
Foreign sales corporation	(1.0)	(0.9)	(1.0)
State and local taxes net of federal tax	2.0	1.5	1.8
Miscellaneous	(0.8)	1.4	(1.2)
Effective tax rate (%)	37.3%	37.1	37.3

The components of deferred tax assets and liabilities at December 31 were:

<i>(dollars in thousands)</i>	2000	1999
Deferred tax assets:		
Pension and other benefit programs	\$28,048	28,824
Accrued liabilities	9,236	22,459
Net operating loss carryforwards	8,676	8,220
Inventories	3,286	2,446
Other	9,405	10,401
Total deferred tax assets	\$58,651	72,350
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Property and equipment – depreciation and amortization	24,647	22,948
Other	621	1,454
Total deferred tax liabilities	\$25,268	24,402
Net deferred tax asset before valuation allowance	33,383	47,948
Valuation allowance	(7,463)	(6,448)
Net deferred tax assets	\$25,920	41,500

At December 31, 2000, the Company's foreign subsidiaries had deferred tax assets relating to net operating loss carryforwards for income tax purposes of \$8.7 million that expire in years 2001 through 2005, and in two instances have no expiration period. For financial reporting purposes, a valuation allowance of \$7.0 million has been recognized to offset the deferred tax assets relating to the net operating loss carryforwards.

Of the total deferred tax assets, \$25.7 million and \$29.2 million were classified as current at December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively.

Undistributed earnings of the Company's foreign subsidiaries amounted to approximately \$116.4 million. Deferred income taxes are not provided on these earnings as it is intended that the majority of these earnings are indefinitely invested in these entities.

12. Reporting for segments

In determining reportable segments, the Company considers its operating and management structure and the types of information subject to regular review by its chief operating decision-maker. During 2000, the Company reassessed the appropriate reporting structure given acquisitions and divestitures completed over the prior two years. The objective is to create the most advantageous structure to achieve operating, marketing and cost synergies among its operating units. As a result of that review and assessment, information subject to regular review by its chief operating decision-maker has changed and is now aggregated in two reporting segments consisting of (1) Coatings and (2) Performance Chemicals. Information for previous years has been restated to reflect the change in the number of reportable segments.

Principal products from which the Coatings segment derives its revenues are ceramic glaze coatings, inorganic color, powder and porcelain enamel coatings and electronic materials. The Performance Chemicals segment revenues result from sales of polymer additives, plastic colorants, filled and reinforced plastics and performance and fine chemicals.

The accounting policies of the segments are consistent with those described for the consolidated financial statements in the summary of significant accounting policies (see Note 1). The Company measures segment income for reporting purposes as net operating profit before interest and tax. Net operating profit excludes unallocated corporate expenses. A complete reconciliation of segment income to consolidated income before tax is presented below.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Sales to external customers are presented in the following chart. Inter-segment sales are not material.

<i>(dollars in millions)</i>	2000	1999	1998
Net sales			
Coatings	\$ 878.5	810.4	817.8
Performance			
Chemicals	568.8	544.9	544.0
Total	\$1,447.3	1,355.3	1,361.8

Income and reconciliation to income (loss) before taxes follows:

<i>(dollars in millions)</i>	2000	1999	1998
Coatings	\$ 99.5	94.2	89.3
Performance			
Chemicals	54.9	59.4	58.6
Segment income	154.4	153.6	147.9
Unallocated expenses	14.9	17.2	18.7
Interest expense	24.9	18.3	15.3
Interest earned	(1.5)	(1.6)	(2.9)
Foreign currency	(2.4)	(1.6)	(0.9)
Other expense-net	1.9	5.2	7.2
Income before taxes	\$116.6	116.1	110.5

Unallocated expenses consist primarily of corporate costs.

Depreciation and amortization

<i>(dollars in millions)</i>	2000	1999	1998
Coatings	\$29.3	29.4	25.7
Performance			
Chemicals	17.1	17.2	15.4
Segment depreciation and amortization	46.4	46.6	41.1
Other	4.0	1.9	2.0
Total consolidated	\$50.4	48.5	43.1

Assets

<i>(dollars in millions)</i>	2000	1999	1998
Coatings	\$ 529.9	557.2	452.4
Performance			
Chemicals	432.1	271.6	246.3
Segment assets	962.0	828.8	698.7
Other assets	165.0	143.0	150.5
Total consolidated	\$1,127.0	971.8	849.2

Segment assets consist of trade receivables, inventories, intangibles, and property, plant and equipment net of applicable reserves. Other assets include cash, deferred taxes and other items.

Expenditures for long-lived assets (including acquisitions)

<i>(dollars in millions)</i>	2000	1999	1998
Coatings	\$ 56.3	108.9	38.7
Performance			
Chemicals	195.3	44.4	15.8
Total	\$251.6	153.3	54.5

Geographic information follows:

Net sales

<i>(dollars in millions)</i>	2000	1999	1998
United States and Canada	\$ 849.5	756.7	737.3
International	597.8	598.6	624.5
Total	\$1,477.3	1,355.3	1,361.8

Geographic revenues are based on the region in which the customer invoice is generated. The United States of America is the single largest country for customer sales. No other single country represents greater than 10% of consolidated sales.

Long-lived assets

<i>(dollars in millions)</i>	2000	1999	1998
United States and Canada	\$485.0	303.0	218.4
International	137.0	120.8	106.3
Total	\$622.0	423.8	324.7

Except for the United States of America, no single country has greater than 10% of consolidated long-lived assets.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
2. Inventories
3. Financing and Long-term Debt
4. Stock Plans
5. Capital Stock
6. Earnings Per Share Computation
7. Acquisitions, Divestitures and Realignment
8. Contingent Liabilities
9. Research and Development Expense
10. Retirement Benefits
11. Income Tax Expense
12. Reporting for Segments
13. Financial Instruments
14. Lease Commitment

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

13. Financial instruments

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables, other current assets, accounts payable and amounts included in investments and accruals meeting the definition of a financial instrument approximate fair value.

It is the Company's hedging policy to attempt to neutralize or mitigate the potentially negative effects of currency movements and raw material prices. The Company's use of derivative financial instruments is limited to the hedging of underlying exposures. The Company does not engage in speculative transactions for trading purposes.

The Company uses forward exchange contracts and currency options to hedge its exposure to foreign currency fluctuations. Several of the Company's foreign subsidiaries enter into forward contracts to protect against the risk of increased cost of non-local currency-denominated raw materials. The most prevalent transactions involve the purchase of U.S. dollars against the euro. The maturity of the hedge instruments is consistent with the underlying exposure, generally not beyond one year. At December 31, 2000, the market value of such forward contracts was \$6.9 million, compared with a contract value of \$6.5 million.

The Company enters into foreign currency options to protect the U.S. dollar value of profits generated by certain European operations. Such activity involves the purchase of put options for the euro against the U.S. dollar. The maturity of the options is generally under one year. At December 31, 2000, the face value, or notional amount, of all outstanding currency options was \$19.7 million. If liquidated at year-end 2000, these options would have produced a cash amount of \$0.5 million versus an unamortized cost of \$0.5 million.

The Company enters into selective foreign currency forward contracts to protect the U.S. dollar value of certain intercompany loans or subsidiary currency exposures. Such activities involve the forward sale of foreign currencies against the U.S. dollar. The maturity date of the forward contract is usually under one year. At December 31, 2000, the contract value of all outstanding forward contracts was \$8.1 million. If liquidated at year-end 2000, these forward contracts would have produced a cash gain amount of \$0.03 million.

All forward contract, option and hedging activity is executed with major reputable multinational financial institutions. Accordingly, the Company does not anticipate counterparty default.

14. Lease commitment

In 2000, the Company renewed an operating lease agreement for certain land, buildings, machinery and equipment for a five-year period. The Company has the option to purchase the assets at the end of the lease term for a price of \$25.0 million. In the event the Company chooses not to exercise this option, the Company is obligated to pay, or is entitled to receive from the lessor, the difference between the net sales proceeds and the outstanding lease balance.

Rentals are based on floating rates, and the total annual lease payments, based on the amount outstanding as of December 31, 2000, are estimated to be \$1.5 million annually.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Selected Financial Data

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

Years ended December 31, 1996 through 2000
(dollars in thousands, except per share data and employee data)

	2000	1999	1998	1997 ^(a)	1996
Operating results					
Sales from ongoing operations	\$ 1,431,152	1,325,213	1,325,264	1,326,980	1,266,818
Sales from businesses sold	16,132	30,070	36,580	54,300	88,867
Total net sales	\$ 1,447,284	1,355,283	1,361,844	1,381,280	1,355,685
Income (loss) before taxes	116,615	116,114	110,481	(48,470)	88,207
Income tax expense (benefit)	\$ 43,476	43,099	41,199	(11,193)	33,621
Net income (loss)	\$ 73,139	73,015	69,282	(37,277)	54,586
Income as a percent of sales	5.1%	5.4%	5.1%	—	4.0%
Return on average shareholders' equity	24.1%	25.2%	24.9%	—	14.2%
Per common share data^(b)					
Average shares outstanding	34,561,227	35,197,243	36,419,090	38,131,631	39,506,572
Basic earnings	\$ 2.02	1.97	1.80	(1.08)	1.29
Diluted earnings	1.92	1.85	1.67	(1.08)	1.21
Cash dividends	0.58	0.55	0.495	0.43	0.39
Book value	8.95	8.44	8.02	7.32	9.99
Financial condition at year-end					
Current assets	\$ 443,228	490,529	451,128	427,030	416,522
Current liabilities	365,095	337,633	282,556	277,707	252,333
Working capital	78,133	152,896	168,572	149,323	164,189
Plant and equipment	828,622	715,727	640,327	561,181	683,129
Accumulated depreciation and amortization	402,894	385,334	367,592	321,001	375,746
Net property, plant and equipment	425,728	330,393	272,735	240,180	307,383
Other assets	258,049	150,828	125,302	118,469	146,563
Total assets	1,127,005	971,750	849,165	785,679	870,468
Long-term debt	350,781	236,794	156,283	102,020	105,308
Postretirement liabilities	52,510	49,712	45,426	44,462	44,846
Other non-current liabilities	49,461	50,616	77,572	74,524	61,185
Shareholders' equity	309,158	296,995	283,261	273,151	384,204
Plant and equipment					
Capital expenditures and acquisitions	159,687	118,670	64,420	45,129	50,592
Depreciation	43,643	42,417	38,650	39,421	42,283
Employees					
Number (year-end)	7,117	6,881	6,693	6,851	6,912
Total net/sales per employee	\$ 203,356	196,960	203,473	201,617	196,135

^(a) Included in 1997 is a pre-tax realignment charge of \$152.8 million, which on an after-tax basis is \$100.0 million, or \$2.52 per common share. Excluding the realignment charge, net income for 1997 would have been \$62.7 million, or \$1.44 per common share (diluted).

^(b) Basic earnings per share are based on a weighted average of common shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share further reflect the potential dilution of earnings per share, assuming that certain stock options whose exercise price is less than the average market price for the stock are exercised and that convertible preferred shares are converted into common shares. Book value is based on outstanding common shares and net worth at the end of the year. Outstanding common shares and per share data are adjusted to reflect the 3-for-2 stock split in November 1997.

Financial Section

Management's Discussion
and Analysis

Financial Statements

Notes to Financial Statements

Selected Financial Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Quarterly Data

Independent Auditors' Report

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of Ferro Corporation;

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries as of December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders' equity, and cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2000. These consolidated financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also

includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries at December 31, 2000 and 1999, and the results of their operations and their cash flows for each of the years in the three-year period ended December 31, 2000 in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

KPMG LLP

KPMG LLP

Cleveland, Ohio

January 23, 2001

Quarterly Data (Unaudited)

Ferro Corporation and subsidiaries

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

	Quarter	Net sales	Gross profit	Net income	Per common share			Common stock price range
					Basic earnings	Diluted earnings	Cash dividends	
2000	1	\$ 360,612	100,070	18,400	0.50	0.48	0.145	\$23.500-17.312
	2	365,826	101,409	20,152	0.56	0.53	0.145	25.125-17.812
	3	359,686	96,522	18,190	0.50	0.48	0.145	23.875-17.625
	4	361,160	96,063	16,397	0.46	0.44	0.145	23.250-18.438
	Total	\$1,447,284	394,064	73,139	2.02	1.92	0.580	
1999	1	\$ 331,481	92,216	17,101	0.46	0.43	0.135	\$28.000-20.125
	2	337,035	96,459	19,174	0.52	0.48	0.135	30.938-23.750
	3	338,035	93,329	18,066	0.48	0.45	0.135	28.375-20.563
	4	348,732	96,402	18,674	0.51	0.48	0.145	22.250-19.188
	Total	\$1,355,283	378,406	73,015	1.97	1.85	0.550	
1998	1	\$ 339,763	90,141	17,055	0.43	0.40	0.120	\$30.125-22.438
	2	348,004	92,551	18,402	0.47	0.44	0.120	29.750-23.875
	3	334,388	89,965	16,762	0.44	0.41	0.120	25.875-18.000
	4	339,689	91,604	17,063	0.46	0.42	0.135	29.250-18.563
	Total	\$1,361,844	364,261	69,282	1.80	1.67	0.495	

The common stock of the Company is listed on the New York Stock Exchange. Ticker Symbol: FOE
At January 31, 2001, the Company had 2,163 holders of its common stock.